
2177 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 
A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JP1 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig 

Ref. No. Part No. Pi Description NO.} matt. Spec. FIP} ang 
Pipi * off M.R. 

1:2'3/416'6.7 Lm, | Index 

E.B3.07.28 HALFWING, STARBOARD, ASSEMBLY - - _ 

: : pa : (E.B3.00.12) 
if i ff  iSpares for:— 

6B/2654 t : UNET, ‘compass detector, type A 1 - A 
; Attdchments: - 

10770 | £.B2.81.13947 : Bolt special "77 long 3 L65 c 

= “wine;  sthugture, assembly (E.B3.20.2) - - - 
i i fof f !Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.3067 : BOLT; i special, bracket and skin attachment 2 $97 — | 14/1 

: : : to spar at rib 11 

3053 | E.B2.20.7877 : BOLT; i closing, leading edge attachment 2 L65 Cc | 14/2 

7250 | E.B2.20.8723 : BET; srecial, skin attachment 37 $95, S96 Cc | 14/23} 

: or EN.111 

10758 | E.B2.20.8725 “ebur, special, skin attachment 1 K. Monel Cc }14/24 

: Grade F 
E.B2.20.9041 : BLT; srecial, bracket and skin attachment 2 $97 — | 14/3 

if $$ to spar atrib 11 
10053 | EEAS.99/6EE BOLT; special, skin attachment, trailing edge 1 - Cc | 14/4 

: : ; trib 2 

EEAS.296/50/35C : BOLT; special, skin attachment 1] s95ors96 | — | 14/25 
10041 | EEAS.297/15/24C : BOLT; ; special, for flap and aileron structure 6 $97 Cc | 14/7 

: 1 ff fand outboard trailing edge structure 
10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C : BOLT; special, skin securing 241 $97 Cc | 14/8 

E.B3.20.100 : BRACKET, assembly, to spar No. 1 1 - — | 14/26 

: fi i } Spares for:— 
3142 | E.B2.20.1950 : BRACKET, pipe support, on spar No. 1 1 - Cc | 14/27 

: i! {between ribs 8 and 9 
3145 | £.B2.20.1958 : BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 - B | 14/28 | 

: { > ? between ribs 11 and 12, group 
: : Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 14/12 

: Aittéchments: > 

28D/9706373 | A25/2A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 _ C | 14/13 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A1 ! Nut; 6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc | 14/14 

: Attachments: - 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 2 - Cc | 14/15 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - c | 14/16 

3146 | E.B2.20.1960 : BRACKET, aileron control on spar No. 1 1 - B {14/29 
: } 2 | between ribs 9 and 10, group 
a : Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 14/12 

; Attachments:— 
28D/9706373 | A25/2A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 14/13 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A1 : ; Nut; 6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc | 14/14 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 2 - C |14/15 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 14/16 

Restricted



Restricted 

Page JP2 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

le of Fig. 

a No. quip. 
Ref. No. Part No. : Description off Mat!. Spec. | 4) and 

123.4567 Ln, | 

3148 | E.B2 20.2250 : : BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 = B | 14/30 

‘between ribs 12 and 13, group 

: : Spares for:-- 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 14/12 
} Attachments: — 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : Bolt; 6 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A1 : : Nut; 6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc 114/14 

: Attéchments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4:BA, hex. head 2 - C 414/15 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : as ot 2: BA, hex. head 4 - Cc |14/16 

E.B2.20.6517 | BRACKET, G4F detector mounting 1 - — |14/31 
: Attachments: -- 

28D/1212940 | A61/2C ; Bolt, 2:BA, hex. head 7 - C 114/32 

28M/10319 | AGS.2002/C/3 : ie ae: stiff, 2BA 4 - C 114/33 

10657 | E.B2.20.9351 i BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 - C 114/34 

2p 4 : between ribs 5 and 6, group 

: : ?Spares for:— 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 ! BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B 114/12 

! Attachments: - 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 = Cc 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : : Nut; 6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc 114/14 

: Attachments:- 

28D/1212964 | A61/1B : Bolt, 4:BA, hex. head 2 = Cc 414/15 

28D/1212939 | A61/1C : Bolt, 2: BA, hex. head 4 - Cc 114/16 

10656 | E.B2.20.9349 BRACKET, pipe support on spar 1 between 1 - Cc |14/35 

: it tribs 4 and 65 
Attachments: - 

28D/1212939 | A61/1C : BOI 2: BA, hex. head 6 C 114/36 

3151 | E.B2.20.4928 : ea aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 > B | 14/37 

>} | tbetween ribs 2 and 3, group 
: : Spares for:— 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B |14/12 

‘ Attachments: — 

28D/9706373 | A25/2A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 _ Cc |14/13 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 > i Nut,6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc | 14/14 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B ‘Bolt, 4'BA, hex. head 2 - Cc | 14/15 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C ‘Bolt, 2:BA, hex. head _ 4 = Cc | 14/16 

3149 | E.B2.20.4930 : BRACKET, pipe support on spar No. 1 1 - C | 15/29 
: {  tbetween ribs 3 and 4 

: Attachments: - 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt, 2: BA, hex. head 6 = Cc | 15/30 

3152 | E.B2.20.4932 “BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No, 1. 1 = B | 15/31 
: between ribs 4 and 5, group 

Spares for:— ae 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 ‘BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 _ B 15/4 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A ‘Bolt; 6 BA, hex. head 4 - (e 15/5 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : iNut,:6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc 15/39 

Attachinents:- 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt; 4: ‘BA, hex. head 2 - Cc 15/6 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bott 2: 2: ‘BA, hex. head 4 - Cc 15/7 

Restricted 

} 
a
e
 

r
o
 |



2179 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP3 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

: os Wo Eu ee 
Ref. No. Part No. : Description oft | Matt. Spec. [ag | and 

1:2:3:415'6.7 eo 

3144 | E.B2.20.4934 | BRACKET, pipe support, on spar No. 1 1 - Cc | 15/32 

: 1 t tbetween ribs 6 and 7 
: Attachments: - 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bolt 2 BA, hex. head 3 - Cc |15/9 

3143 | E.B2.20.4936 ; BRACKET, pipe support on spar No. 1 1 - c | 15/33 
: ; : : between ribs 8 and 9 

: Atttéchments: - 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : at 2BA, hex. head 6 - Cc }|15/11 

3147 | E.B2.20.4942 : BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 - : B | 15/34 

iis : between ribs 1 and 2, group 
: : Spares for:— 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 15/13 

: Attachments:— 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 6 - Cc | 15/14 

28M/9403518 | A27/AP : Nut; 6 BA, hex. head 6 - c | 15/15 }/ 

28W/9419473 | SP15/A : Washer, 6 BA, plain 5 = c |15/16 
: Attachments: = 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 1 =~ Cc {15/17 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bol, 2BA, hex. head 5 - Cc |15/18 

3203 | &.B1.57.176 ‘ BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 - B | 15/35 

: } ! [between ribs 1 and 3, group 
: i ! Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 15/20 

: Attdchments:— 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 15/21 

28M/13026 | AGS.2002/A/1 -_ Nut; stiff, 6 BA 4 - Cc |15/41 

: Attachments: = 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 2 - Cc | 15/22 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bolt, ZBA, hex. head 7 - Cc | 15/40 

3153 | E.B1.57.740 ; BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 = B | 15/36 

i. ‘at rib 9, group 
: : Spares for:— 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 15/25 

: Attachments: — 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : Bolt; 6 BA, hex. head 4 - C | 15/26 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : Nut, 6 BA, stiff 4 = Cc | 15/41 

: Attachments:— 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4BA, hex. head 2 - C | 15/27 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C ; ah 6A, hex. head 4 - Cc | 15/28 

3069 | £.B1.73.125 | BRACKET, pipe support 1 L72 Cc | 15/37 

: Attachments: - 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 _ Cc | 15/38 

101 | E.B2.07.60 ‘PANEL, detachable, leading edge, between 1 - A | 16/31 

. ; ‘ribs 10 and 11 (E.B1.20.14) 

: Attachments: - 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E A 4? BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 78 $97 C | 16/32 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP4 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

T > 
Cl. of Fig. | f t 3 

Ref. No. Part No. PEERS | Description ote Matl. Spec. FQ4P| and 
| Lae L.m, | 'ndex 

41 | EB20762 ‘PANEL, detachable, outboard, leading edge, 1 _ A | 16/33 
: i $ +between ribs 19 and 21, group 

‘(E.B1.20 18) 

. ‘Spares for:— 

2080 | E.B1.20.5687 : COVER, navigation lamp 1 — C | 16/34 

: Attachments: _ 

4360 | EEAS 99/1-1/2E | Bee 14" BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 8 S97 C | 16/5 

E.B2.82.1506 “SPRING, : LS. bonding to leading edge 1 - — | 16/35 
' it 3 (Pre-Mod. 1896) 

: Spares for: — 

10178 | E.B2.82.1509 : SPRING, contract $513 C | 16/36 
E.B2.82 1790 : SPRING, | L.S bonding to leading edge, - — 

; : 1 lassembly (Mod. 1896) 
‘Spares for:-- 

19792 | E.B282.1791 _ SPRING, contact 1 $513 C 

. 26 SWG 
“Axtachments: _ 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E Bolt, Wa? BSF. c'sk head, 120 deg. 12 S97 C |16/8 

43 | E.B3.073 ‘PANEL. detachable, leading edge, between 1 _ A | 16/37 

: tfibs 11 and 19, group (E.B3.20.35) 

; ": Spares for:— 

29485 | E.B2.20.4048 ANGLE, leading edge attachment 1 — C 
E.B3.20.141 PANEL, detachable, between rib 17 and 1 - _ 

: : ‘leading edge stiffener, starboard, group 
a : Spares for:— 

2082 | E.B2.20.2965 : COVER, aerial, assembly 1 - Cc | 16/38 
‘ Spares for:— 

3070 | E.B2.20.4111 : !BUSH 18 - C 
“Attachments: _ 

7725 | EEAS.296/30/35C Bolt, special, 2 BA 18} 30/147 or C | 16/12 

PbS $97 

2084 | E.B2.20.4061 ‘PANEL, access, plug 1 _ c | 16/39 
: Attachments: - 

3071 | EEAS.99/2E ao a 1/4"' BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 11 _ C | 16/14 

3204 | E.B2.20.4087 SEAL, aerial cover 1 Shore Cc 16/40 

. oe 2 Hardness 
7 gf 3 40-45 

= ‘PANEL, detachable, leading edge, between — - - 
; : | tribs 14 and 16, group (E.B3.20.1984) 

: (Mod. 1903) 
: Spares for:— 

13007 | E.F2.20982 ‘PANEL, access, autostabiliser adjust- 1 L73 C 
: ment and bleed 

: Attachments: =: 

3071 | EEAS.99/2E Bolt, 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 28 $97 Cc 
' Attachments: — 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E Bolt, 1/4” BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 104 $97 C | 16/41 

3 =i ss 

Restricted



«181 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JP5 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

5 = Ich ot] Fe Ref. No. Part No. : i i ii} Description oft | Math Spec. [iy p.} and 
‘|1i2isiaisie:7 in 

165 | £.83.07.39 : PANEE, detachable, leading edge, between 1 ~ A 
. $f tribs 11 and 19, group 

: HE B3.20.1949) (Mod. 1800) 
: i 3 {Spares for:— 

29485 | E.B2.20.4048 ! ANGLE, leading edge attachment 1 - c 
E,B3.20.1969 : PANEE, detachable, between rib 16 and 1 - = 

: $ { tleading edge stiffener, starboard, 
igroup (Mod. 1800) 

tt : Spares for:— 

2082 | E.B2.20.2965 : COVER, aeriai, assembly 1 - Cc 

} Attdchments:— 
7725 | EEAS.296/30/35C : Bolt, special, 2 BA 18 30/147 c 

$338 or S97 

2084 | E.B2.20.4061 : PANEL, access, plug 1 - c 
: Attachments: — 

3071 | EEAS.99/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 11 $97 c 

13346 | E.B3.20.1978 ! PANEL, access, aileron, autostabiliser 1 - c 
: Attachments: — 

4360 | EEAS.99/1-1/2E i BBS 1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 14 s97 c 

3204 | E.B2.20.4087 : i SEAiL, aerial cover 1 - c 
- : PANEE, detachable, leading edge, between 1 - - 

‘ribs 14 and 16 (E.B3.20.1984) 
: (Mod. 1903) 

: :Spares for:— 

13007 | E.F2.20.982 : PANEL, access, autostabiliser adjust- 1 L73 c 
: iment and bleed 

: Attachments: ~ 

3071 | EEAS.99/2E : } i Bolt, 1/4 BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 28 $97 c 
: Attachments: - 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E ; Bolt, 1a" BSF, 120 deg c’sk head 104 $97 c 

37 | E.B2.07.66 “PANEL, detachable, inboard, leading edge, 1 - A | 16/42 

: : | between ribs 5 and 10 (E.B2.20.4308) 
Attachments: - 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E Bolt, 1/4“ BSF, c'sk head, 120 deg. 60 $97 Cc | 16/43 
7220 | E.B2.20.8137 : Bolt, special, shouldered, 1/4" BSF 18| K Monel Cc | 16/44 

aie Grade F 

74 | E.B2.07.68 : PANEL, detachable, leading edge 1 - A | 16/45 
2 22. $(E.B2.20.4310) 
: Attachments: — 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E Bolt, sa BSF, ésk head, 120 deg. 90 $97 c | 16/43 

2086 | E.B2.20.5765 “PANE! L, access, inboard, aileron operating jack, 1 - B | 16/46 

: i 3 i group 
‘ Spares for:— 

28FP/684 | ODDIE 756/C : } FASTENER, male 10 - c | 16/22 
2088 | E.B2.20.5769 “PANEL, access, outboard, aileron operating 1 - B | 16/47 

: ‘jack, group 
; ‘Spares for:— 

28FP/684 | ODDIE 756/C “FASTENER, male 10 - c | 16/22 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP6 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. : Description a Matl. Spec. ris and 

1:2'3:4'5'6:7 bm, | nde 

2090 | E B2 20 15486 PANE , access, flap hinge, assembly, between 1 - B |16/48 ; 

: ! td trating edge ribs 16 and 17 

: : Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS 296/18/36C : BOLT,:specia! 22 _ C 116/25 
2148 | EEAS.99/2EE - !BOUT)speciat, 1/4" BSF, c'sk head, 1 _ C | 16/26 

: t 1120 deg. 
2214} EEAS 99/2-1/2E : BOLT: 1/4" BSF, c'sk head, 120 deg. 4 - C |16/27 
9578} EEAS 99/2-1/2EE : BOLT,;special, 1/4" BSF, c'sk head, 120 3 _ Cc | 16/28 

: if ideg 
AS 4573/1 : RING, ‘retaining 22 ~ — |16/29 
E F3 20.2989 : RING, retaining (Make from AS.4573/2) 8 - — 116/30 

E.B2 20.8870 ' RIB; No :1, trailing edge, assembly 1 7 MR | 16/49 
: : : = Spares for:— 

E.F3.20.4367 : 3 SEAL, rubber (Make from EEAS.123(Mod 4487)) 1 Linatex — |16/50 

- : STRUCTURE, wing tip, assembly (E B3 20.9) - - — 117/44 
2 of). S Spares for:-- 

as : DIAPHRAGM, aileron hinge, starboard, - — |17/45 
: 5: t assembly (E B3.20.107) 

: Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.6963 BOLT, atileron shroud spar attachment 2 $94, S95 — | 17/54 

: f fto spar 1 or S96 : 
E.B1 20.3986 : BRACKET, No 3 hinge support 1 = MR | 17/46 | 
E.B1 20.4076 : BRACKET, No 1 hinge support 1 2 MR | 17/47 
E B2.20.7038 : BRACKET, No 5 hinge support 1 - MR | 17/48 
E.B1.20.3371 : CLEAT, for hinges No. 2 and No. 4 4 L65 MR | 17/49 

: Attachments: — 

28D/ A25/4-1/2E  Bo't, special, 1/4” BSF 8 a — |17/7 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP > Nutisteff, 1/4’ BSF 8 = c |17/8 

3080 | £.B1.20.3379 : Washer, special, ‘D' 8 = c |17/9 
3081 | £.B1.20.3381 : Washer, special tab 8 aa c {17/10 

E.B2.20.7029 HINGE, No. 1 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - — {17/50 
: : ! Spares for:— 

3405 | £.B207.7 : BUSH, plain (E B2 20.7039) 2 | Clevite 10 c {17/12 
3406 | EB2.079 BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2] Clevite 10 c {17/13 
. Attachments: — 

3075 | EEAS 134/7E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4" BSF 2 $97 c 117/14 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 = c {17/15 
28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 - c |17/16 
28D/1202771 | A25/4G Bolt, 5/16" BSF, hex. head 4 = c |17/17 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut; 1/4" BSF, slotted 4 = c |17/18 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS Nut; 5/16” BSF, slotted 2 _ c }17/19 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 Pin, split, 1/16” dia. x 1" long 6 - c |17/20 

3076 | E B1.20.4001 Shim, laminated 1 _ c |17/21 
10636 | E£.B2.20.7143 : Shirn, laminated 1 _ c 117/22 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 = c {17/23 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G 2 - c !17/24 Washer, 5/16" BSF, plain 

Restricted 

a
l
 

i
—
_
 

a
)



pan
 

pra
de 

D
 

GO
 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP7 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

No. [cu of he 
Ref. No. Part No. Piigi: Description off | Matl. Spec. [a a ae 

‘|1:2:3:415'6:7 Lu 

E.B2.20.7028 : } HYNGE, No. 2 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - MR | 18/41 |’ 
: : Spares for:— 

3405 | £.B2.07.7 : : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2] Clevite10 | C | 18/2 
3406 | £.B2.07.9 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2] Clevite10 | C | 18/3 

} Aittachments:— 
7272 | EEAS.135/7J : Bolt, sealing, 3/8" BSF 4 S97 c | 18/4 

28D/ A25/4-1/2E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 4 - — | 18/5 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 18/6 
28M/1011476 | A27/JS : Nut; 3/8” BSF, slotted 4 - Cc | 18/7 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : Pin, ‘split, 1/16” dia. x 1” long 4 - c | 18/8 

10637 | &.B2.20.7145 : Shim, laminated 1 - c | 18/9 
3616 | E.B2.20.6871 : Strip, laminated shim 1 ~ c | 18/10 
3080 | E.B1.20.3379 : Washer, ‘D’, special 4 - Cc | 18/11 
3081 | £.B1.20.3381 : Washer, tab, special 4 - c | 18/12 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J : Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 18/13 

E.B2.20.7026 : HINGE, No. 3, aileron (fixed), assembly 1 _ MR | 18/42 
: Spares for:— 

3405 | E.B2.07.7 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2| Clevite10 | C | 18/15 
3406 | E.B2.07.9 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2| Clevite10 | C | 18/16 

: Aitachments:— 

3075 | EEAS.134/7E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4” BSF 2 $97 c |18/17 
28D/ A25/3-1/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 — |18/18 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 ~ c |18/19 
28D/1202771 | A25/4G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, hex. head 2 - c | 18/20 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut; 1/4" BSF, slotted 4 - c |18/21 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS : Nut; 5/16” BSF, slotted 2 - c |18/22 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : Pim, split, 1/16" dia. x 1” long 6 - c | 18/23 

3076 | E.B1.20.4001 : Shima, laminated 1 - c | 18/24 
10636 | £.B2.20.7143 : Shim, laminated 1 - c | 18/25 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - c |18/26 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G : Washer, 5/16” BSF, plain 2 = c | 18/27 

E.B2.20.7024 : HINGE, No. 4 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - MR | 18/43 
: Spares for:— 

3405 | E.B2.07.7 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2 | Clevite10 | C | 18/2 
3406 | E.B2.07.9 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2 | Clevite10 | C |18/3 

: Attachments:— 
7272 | EEAS.135/7J : Bolt; sealing, 3/8 BSF 4 $97 c | 18/4 

28D/ A25/4-1/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - — | 18/5 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - c | 18/6 
28M/1011476 | A27/JS : Nut; 3/8” BSF, slotted 4 - Cc | 18/7 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘Pin, split, 1/16" dia. x 1” long 4 - c |18/8 

10635 | E£.B2.20.7555 :Shim, laminated 1 - c |18/9 
3616 | E.B2.20.6871 ‘Strip, laminated shim 1 - c | 18/10 
3080 | E.B1.20.3379 : Washer, special, ‘D’ 4 - c | 18/11 
3081 | E.B1.20.3381 : Washer, special tab 4 - c | 18/12 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J :Washer, 3/8” BSF, plain 4 - c | 18/13 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP8 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig. - 

Ref. No. Part No i} } Description No.) Matt. Spec. FOP} and has ; PEG b i off M.R. 
1:2'3/416:6:7 um, | Index 

E.B2.20.7022 as ‘MINE, No. 5 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - MR | 18/44 
: }  $ iSpares for:— 

3405 | &.B2.07.7 : : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2 Clevite 10 Cc | 18/31 

3406 | E.B2.07.9 : : ;BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2 Clevite 10 Cc | 18/32 

: $ } Atachments:— 
7273 | EEAS.135/6-1/2G : : : i Bolt sealing, 5/16"° BSF 2 $97 Cc | 18/33 

7271 | EEAS.135/7G : : Bolt; sealing, 5/16" BSF 2 $97 C | 18/34 

28D/7002427 | A25/6G : 3 : Bolt; 5/16" BSF, hex. head 6 - Cc | 18/35 

28M/5808571'| A27/GS : | | Nut; anchor 4 $510 c | 18/36 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : : Pin, split, 1/16" dia. x 1° long 4 = Cc |18/37 

3617 | E.B2.20.6873 : : : Shim, laminated 1 - Cc | 18/38 

10634 | E.B2.20.7147 : : ? Shir, laminated 1 - Cc | 18/39 

28W/9419403 | SP13/G : j Winer. 5/16" BSF, plain 4 = Cc | 18/40 

- ; i DIAPHRAGM, aileron jack, starboard, - — — |17/51 

: $ if tassembly (E.B3.20.111) 
: Spares for:— 

E.B1.20.3423 i BRACKET, forward pick-up, aileron jack, 1 _ — |17/52 

: { istarboard 
Spares for:— _ 

17360 | €.B2.20.6837 : } BRACKET, lever, assembly 1 - c 
: : Attachments:— 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 6 - Cc 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut, 2 BA, plain 6 - Cc 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C : : Washer, 2 BA, plain 6 oat 4 

! Attachments: = 

EEAS.134/3-1/2E : Bolt} sealing, 1/4” BSF, c'sk head 12 - — |17/30 
28D/ A25/2-1/2C : Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head 12 = C {17/27 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 6 - c |17/28 
28D/9133013 | A25/5C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 6 - c |17/29 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut; 2 BA, plain 24 = c |17/31 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP ! Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 8 - Cc 417/32 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin 2 = c |17/33 
280/ AS.2918/809 : Rivet, 1/4" dia., 90 deg. c’sk head 2 = — |17/34 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 24 - Cc |17/35 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E itete 1/4” BSF, plain 12 _ Cc 117/36 

E.B1.20.3471 “BRACKET, forward pick-up, aileron jack, 1 _ — |17/53 

2 : inboard 

: Spares for:— 
17361 | E.B2.20.6827 ‘BRACKET, lever, assembly 1 c 

: Attachments: 
28D/1200119 | A25/4C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 6 = Cc 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut, 2 BA, plain 6 - Cc 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C : :Washer, 2 BA, plain 6 - Cc 

! Aitachments: = 
EEAS.134/3-1/2E : Bolt; 1/4” BSF, c’sk head 12 - — 117/38 

28D/ A25/2-1/2C : Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head 12 - c 117/39 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut; 2 BA, plain 12 - C {17/40 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 12 - C 117/41 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 12 _ C 117/42 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E 12 _ C 417/43 : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 

Restricted 

1184



p
r
s
 

ae
 

7 
2) 

na Ne
 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP9 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

, - [eet] Fe Ref. No. Part No. Pdi: Description off Matl. Spec. M.R.| 27d 

1:2:3:4/5'6:7 Lio, | ine 

= : STRUCTURE, inboard, trailing edge, assembly = = — | 19/30 
: $f 2 3(E.B3,20.14) 
tt : Spares for:— 

10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C : BOUT: ispecial, skin attachment 3 $97 Cc | 19/2 

11771 | EEAS.297/15/45C : BOLT,‘special, skin attachment 61 $97 Cc | 19/3 
29464 | E.B2.20.3844 :CLEAT 1 L72 c 
2098 | £.B2.20.5304 : PANE, top skin 1 - c | 19/31 
8168 | E.B2.20.9422 : PANEE, access, between trailing edge ribs 1 1 - Cc | 19/32 

: } fand 4, assembly 
: $ ! Spares for:— 

21637 | E.B2.57.2459 : FUNNEL 1 L17 Cc 
9642 | E.B2.20.15460 : PANEL, access, between trailing edge ribs 4 1 ots Cc | 19/33 

: : tand 8, assembly 
: Spares for:— 

33C/1369 ) 
33C/1468 )| PR.1221 _coNPoUND, sealing ar ee c | 19/7 

33/1470 ) : 
9994 | E.B2.20.7910 : PANEL, access, between trailing edge ribs 6 1 - Cc | 19/43 

: i f tand 7, assembly 
: ! Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C : BOLT, special 14 S97 c | 19/8 
AS.4573/1 : RING, retaining 14 = — |19/9 

9643 | EEAS.295 : STRIP, sealing, 35'.42 long 1 = c |19/10 
2096 | £.B2.20.3626 : PANEL, inspection 1 - B | 19/35 

: : Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C : BOLT, special 10 $97 c | 19/42 
AS.4573/1 : } | RING, retaining 10 Steel - 

- STRUCTURE, outboard, trailing edge, = = — | 19/36 
: i! f tassembly (E.B3.20.16) 

=a : Spares for:— 

10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C : BOLT; special, skin attachment 29 $97 c | 19/18 

37023 | EEAS.297/21/23C : BOLT; special, skin attachment 2 30/147 c 
Pit or S97 

33/1369 ) Pid 
33C/1468 )| PR.1221 ; COMPOUND, sealing QR c |19/19 
33C/1470 ) '3s° 

2100 | &.B2.20.15464 : PANEL, access, centre hinge, group 1 - B | 19/37 

; : 2 | Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C BOLT, special, skin 38 $97 c }19/21 
33C/1369 ) i 
33C/1468 )| PR.1221 : COMPOUND, sealing QR - c | 19/22 
33C/1470 ) ee 

AS.4573/1 : RING, retaining 38 = — 119/23 

9643 | EEAS.295 : : SEAL, rubber, 11°'.4 long 1 Linatex C | 19/24 

2102 | E.B2.20.15452 : PANEL, access 2 L73 Cc | 19/38 
= : RIB; No. 11, assembly (E.B2.20.9096) - - — | 19/39 

: i % ! Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.3062 : BRACKET, flap, centre hinge, outboard 1 - — |19/40 
E.B2.20.3064 : BRACKET, flap, centre hinge, inboard 1 - — {19/41 

9643 | EEAS.295 : } i STRIP, sealing QR = c | 19/29 
- STRUCTURE, between flap and aileron, - - - 

: : } ft assembly (E.B3.20.22) 

a: : Spares for:— 

10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C : BOLT; special, skin attachment 2 $97 or Cc | 20/34 
S58 ¢ S96 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP10 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

ee No. a hee 
Ref. No. Part No. Piidi: Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2'3 416 '6:7 um. | ex 

- “TANK: ‘UNIT, assembly (E.B3.20.6) - - - 

. $i f iSpares for:— 
E.B2.20.7632 : : BRACKET, attachment, tank unit to trailing 1 - — | 20/35 

: $ i } tedge rib 2, assembly 
: 2 $$ {Spares for:— 

17999 | £.B2.07.692 : | TANGLE, assembly, bottom 1 - C | 20/36 |: 
if it $(E.82.20.3794) 

18004 | E.B2.07.693 ° t TANGLE, assembly, top (E.82.20.3811) 1 - c | 20/37 
: {| Aittachments:— 

10641 | €.81.20.7491 : Bilt, special 2 - Cc | 20/27 
10642 | EEAS.252/60/55E : Bolt, special, 1/4" BSF 2 - C | 20/28 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C ? Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 2 - c | 20/29 
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 : Nut! 1/4” BSF, plain 2 - C | 20/30 

28F/9429636 | AGS.1186/3 ! Washer, sealing 2 - C | 20/31 
28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 : Washer, sealing 2 - C | 20/32 

28W/9419487 | SP16/E : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 2 - C | 20/33 

= : DIAPHRAGM, ‘A’, assembly a - — | 21/33 
: : (E.B2.20.1400) 

ot : Spares for:— 

26FZ/5542 | EEAS.143/6 i Lib, pipe 1 L72 Cc | 21/2 
: Attéchments:— 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 1 - c | 21/3 
28M/9403519 | A27/BP : Nut; 4 BA, plain 1 - Cc | 21/4 

E.B2.57.1119 : } P}PE, assembly 1 L656 — | 21/34 
_ ; RIB; No. 8, assembly (E.B2.20.4704) - - - 

: if jSpares for:— 
37458 | E.B2.20.3894 : BRACKET, pipe, rib 8 1 = Cc 

= Ale, No. 10, assembly (E.B2.20.1454) - - — | 21/35 
: : Spares for:— 

- : RIRWEB, assembly (E.B1.20.5954) - - — | 21/36 

: } Spares for:— 
E.B2.57.411 : VALVE, non-return 2 - — | 21/8 

: Attachments:— 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 21/9 

28M/9433473 AGS.2002/C/1 uN Nut, stiff, 2BA 4 ~ C | 21/10 

- : RIBWEB, assembly (E.B2.20.4668) - - — | 21/37 

: t Spares for:— 

1440587 | E.B1.57.397 : VALVE, non-return 2 - Cc | 21/12 
: Attachments:— 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - Cc | 21/13}: 
28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 Nut, stiff, 2BA 8 - Cc | 21/14 

- Ri RIB; No. 13, assembly (E.B2.20.1462) - - — | 21/38 

Dob: : Spares for:— 
- : RIB-WEB, assembly (E.B2.20.496) - — — | 21/39 

: | {Spares for:— 

2479 | E.B1.57.825 ‘SLEEVE, flanged, inward vent non- 1 L65— C {21/17 

: treturn valve coupling or L64 
26F2Z/980 | EEAS.20/1DR ‘TAB, locking 1 - C | 21/18 }- 

2492 | E.B1.20.6133 : WASHER, sealing, inward vent non- 1 Neo-K-Tex Cc | 21/19 

: return valve coupling flanged sleeve 

Restricted 

118¢



eo
 

~
-
 

m3
 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP11 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

lc. of Fig. 

oo. No. quip. 
Ref. No. Part No. Pig i Description oft| Matl. Spec. 4, | and 

1:2:3:4'5'6:7 um, | Index 

_ : RIB; No. 15, assembly (E.B2.20.3784) - - — | 21/40 
ff iSpares for:— 

3087 | E.B1.20.1619 : PEVOT, main undercarriage latch c/w 2 - Cc | 21/21]! 
: { igrease nipple 
: Aitachments: = 

28D/1011030 | A25/zé : Boit} 1/4’ BSF, hex. head 8 - c | 21/22 
28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 : Nut; stiff, 1/4” BSF 4 = Cc | 21/23 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 4 = Cc | 21/24 

10658 | E.B2.20.9324 : STOP, main undercarriage door 1 L65 Cc | 21/41 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C : Bolt; 2 BA, c’sk head 4 = Cc | 21/26 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 : Nut; stiff, 2BA 4 - Cc | 21/27 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C ! Washer, 2 BA, plain 4 ~ Cc | 21/28 

3156 | E.B1.20.6712 : STOP, main undercarriage door 1 - Cc | 21/42 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C : Bolt; 2 BA, c’sk head 4 = Cc | 21/30 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 : Nit; stiff, 2BA 4 = c | 21/31 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 4 - C | 21/32 

- : SKIN, bottom, assembly (E.B3.20.104) = _ 
: i! iSpares for:— 

= ! SKIN, bottom, rib 1 to 7, assembly = - - 
: (E.B3.20.160) 
: Spares for:— 

10783 | E.B2.20.9405 :PLUG, fuel drain 1 _ c | 22/1 
1439698 | E.B1.57.275 : VALVE, non-return 1 = Cc | 22/2 

; Attachments:— 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 3 i c | 22/3 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 3 oa c | 22/4 

E.B2.57.411 : VALVE, non-return 2 = — | 22/5 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - Cc | 22/6 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 8 - Cc | 22/7 

- : SKIN, bottom rib 8 and outboard, - - - 
>: ‘assembly (E.B3.20.162) 

: : Spares for:— 

1439698 | E.B1.57.275 “VALVE, non-return 1 - c | 22/2 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 3 _ c | 22/3 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 3 = c | 22/4 

1440587 | E.B1.57.397 : VALVE, non-return 3 - Cc | 22/8 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 12 = c | 22/9 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 12 - Cc | 22/10 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP12 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

5 . [eet Fe 
Ref. No. Part No. pbb a Description oft| Matl. Spec. |i, g | and 

‘|1i2isiaisie:7 me | 

- : SKIN, top, assembly (E.B3.20.102) _ _ — | j22 
2 3 : Spares for:— 

= SKIN, top, rib 1 and inboard, assembly - _ - J22 

:(E.B3.20.152) 
‘Spares for:— 

10659 | E.B2.20.9420 PANEL, float switch mounting and 1 a C | 22/46 
: cover, group 

i Spares for:— 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C :BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - C | 22/12 

10645 | &.B1.20.7325 : CLAMP 2 DTD546 C | 22/13 

10646 | E.B1.20.7333 : CLAMP 2 DTD546 C | 22/14 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 : NUT, stiff, 2 BA, thick 4 - C | 22/15 

: Attachments: — 

10811 | EEAS.252/50/50G Bolt, special, 5/16 BSF, 90 deg. 18] 30/147 or | c | 22/16 
:¢’sk head $97 

28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 : Nut, stiff, 5/16" BSF 18 - Cc | 22/17 

10069 | EEAS.152/G : Washer, sealing 18 = Cc | 22/18 

E.B2.20.4558 : :PEPE, vent 1 - — | 22/47}. 

_ ! SKIN, top ribs 2 to 7, assembly - - - 
:(E.B3.20.154) 

: {Spares for:— 
3205 | &.B2.20.7221 : CAP, filler, group 1 B 22/20 

: Spares for:— 
3206 | E.B2.20.7225 : CABLE, assembly 1 - Cc 22/21 

E.B1.20.3495 : CAP, filler 1 - — | 22/22 
S$97/6/ 1/4''H :SCREW, self-tapping 2 - — | 22/23 

10647 | E.B1.20.3491 :SPRING 1 DTD166 Cc 22/24 

10648 | £.B1.20.8355 : :WASHER, tab, special 2 - C | 22/25 

E.B1.57.221 : HOUSING, vent valve, assembly 1 s — | 22/26 
: Spares for:— 

28N/1031011 | AS.4601/14 : INSERT, wire thread, 2 BA x 3 - Cc 22/27 

: "27 long 

28N/1031012 | AS.4601/26 : INSERT, wire thread, 2 BA x 13 - — | 22/28 

: ‘36 long 

2117 | E.B2.20.4467 PANEL, access, main wing tank fuel 1 - c 22/29 

: jpump 
E.B2.20.6858 : PEPE, vent 1 = — | 22/48 

: Attachments:— 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 7 - C | 22/31 

28E/9129092 | AGS.605/2 ‘Clip, pipe 3 - C | 22/32 

3094 | E.B1.20.6669 Connection, rubber hose, 1-1/2" i/d 1 DTD625 C | 22/33 

: 1x 1-7/8" o/d x 2".5 long Type 1 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA, plain 7 - C } 42/34 

E.B2.57.411 : VALVE, non-return 3 - — | 22/35 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 12 - Cc 22/6 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA, plain 12 - C | 22/7 

= ‘SKIN, top rib 8 and outboard, assembly - - — | J22 

: (E.B3.20.156) 

: : Spares for:— 

17408 | E.B2.20.7995 BRACKET, for actuating link 1 - Cc 

: Attachments: — 
15514 | EEAS.134/7C ‘Bolt, sealing, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 $97 Cc 

17409 | EEAS.134/11C : Bolt, sealing, 2 BA, c'sk head 1 $97 c 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA, plain 2 - Cc 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, piain 1 - Cc 

Restricted 

h
e
 

p
e



Q189 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP13 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

. No. [et of s 
Ref. No. Part No. pid Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

‘|1i2i3i4is'6:7 ua, | Om 

3157 | E.B120 6366 iFITTING, slinging, in top skin 1 S96 C | 22/49 

: Attachments: — 

3091 | EEAS.134/5C :Bdlt, sealing, 2 BA 8 $97 C. } 22/37 fF 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut, 2 BA, plain 8 - c | 22/38 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C :Washer, 2 BA, plain 8 - c | 22/39 

2116 | £.B1.20.3567 PANEL, access, c/w rubber seals 1 = c | 22/40 
: Attachments:— 

10811 | EEAS 252/50/50G : Bolt, special, 5/16 BSF, 90 deg. 18] 30/147 or Cc | 22/41 
: ie'sk head $97 

28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 ‘Nut, stiff, 5/16” BSF, thick 18 ~ Cc | 22/42 
10069 | EEAS.152/G : Washer, sealing 18 L65 Cc | 22/43 

3092 | £.B1.20.6367 :PLUG, closing 1 a c | 22/44 
1440587 | E.B1.57.397 : VALVE, non-return 2 _ Cc | 22/45 

: Attachments:— 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - Cc | 22/9 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 8 - Cc | 22/10 

- : SPAR, No. 1, assembly (E.B2.20 4526) a - — | 23/56 
: i: {Spares for:— 

3100 | E.B1.20.7365 : BOLT, special attachment 10 $95 or Cc 
$ Mee S96 

3096 | E.B2.20.4017 : BOLT, special attachment 18 - Cc | 23/2 
17708 | E.F3,20.415 : BDLT, special 10 - c 
4941 | E.B2.20.7209 : BOLT, special attachment 2 _ Cc | 23/3 

35049 | E.B2.20.9217 : BRACKET, aileron, assembly 1 = Cc 

3095 | E B2 20.1165 : BRACKET, bearing, complete 1 - Cc | 23/4 

: Attachments: — 
3097 | E.B1.20.145 : Bolt, special, 1/4’ BSF 4 = c | 23/5 

28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 : Nut; stiff, 1/4” BSF 4 - c | 23/6 

3098 | E.B2.20.1166 : BRACKET, bearing, complete 1 - Cc | 23/7 
: Attachments:— 

3097 | E£.B1.20.145 : Bolt; special, 1/4’ BSF 4 - Cc | 23/5 
28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 : Nut; stiff, 1/4” BSF 4 = c | 23/6 

E.B1.20.3774 ‘ BRACKET, forward wing pick-up, assembly 1 = — | 23/57 
: Spares for:— 

E.B1.20 3775 BUSH 2 $11 — | 23/9 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1011240 | A25/5E ‘ Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 23/10 
28D/1011244 | A25/9E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 23/11 
28D/1011257 | A25/7G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 23/12 
28D/1018884 | A25/9G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head 7 - c | 23/13 
28D/1213586 | A25/9L : Bolt, 7/16” BSF, hex. head 2 _ Cc | 23/14 

28D/ A57/13L : Bolt, 7/16” BSF, shear 2 - C | 23/58 
EEAS.100/9G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, c’sk head 1 $97 — | 23/17 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 8 - Cc | 23/18 
28M/1006939 | A27/GP : Nut; 5/16” BSF, plain 9 - c | 23/19 

28M/13553 | A27/LP : Nut; 7/16” BSF, plain 4 - c | 23/20 
28M/15496 | A58/LT : Nut; 7/16" BSF 1 - c | 23/21 

28F/9428450 | AGS.1186/4 : Seal; 1/4” bolts 8 - Cc | 23/22 
28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 : Seal; 5/16” bolts 8 _ c | 23/23 

EEAS.31/12R : Washer, corner 2 - — | 23/24 
10349 | EEAS.152/E : Washer, sealing 8 L65 C | 23/25 

10069 | EEAS 152/G : Washer, seaiing 8 L65 C | 23/26 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, plain 8 - Cc | 23/27 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP14 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

: a" Coll Fg 
ef. No. Part No. Pig: Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

‘|i 2:3i4i5'6:7 um, |e 

3158 | E.B1.20.3154 : PANEL, removable at rib 12 1 - c | 23/59 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1011238 | A25/3E : Bolt, 1/4’ BSF, hex. head 10 - c | 23/29 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 20 - c | 23/30 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E ? Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 23/31 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 20 - Cc | 23/32 

8169 | E.B2.20.4001 : PANEL, access 1 - C | 23/33 
3159 | E.B1,20.3179 ; PLATE, fuel pumps mounting between ribs 1 _ Cc | 23/60 

10 and 11 
} Atttachments:— 

E.B1.20.145 : Bolt, special, 1/4” BSF 2 - — |23/61 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 35 - Cc | 23/36 

28D/1011240 | A25/5E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 6 - C | 23/37 

28F /9428450 | AGS.1186/4 : Seal, for 1/4” BSF, bolts 43 - Cc | 23/38 

3101 | &.B2.20.3989 : PANEL, access, fuel pump 1 - c | 23/39 
: Attachments:— 

28D/ A25/3-1/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 10 - Cc | 23/40 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 14 - Cc | 23/41 

28F/9428450 | AGS.1186/4 ! Seal, for 1/4” bolts 24 - Cc | 23/42 

13497 | £.B1.20.773 SEAL 16 - c | 23/43 
E.B2.20.4012 : + WEB, removable, assembly 1 - — | 23/62 

- : SPAR, No. 3, assembly (E.B2.20.1036) - - — | 23/63 
Polos : Spares for: — 

E.B2.20.1483 : BLQCK, corner sealing 1 Hycatrol — | 23/46 
Guess HE/4 

E.B2.20.1484 : BLQCK, corner sealing 1 Hycatrol — | 23/47 

Pia HE/4 
E.B1.20.4205 : BOLT, special, main undercarriage 5 S95 — | 23/48 

: } {bracket attachment 

28D/ A25/8-1/2L : BOET, 7/16” BSF, main undercarriage 10 = — | 23/49 

: 3 bracket attachment 
28M/13641 | A27/LT : NUT, 7/16” BSF, thin, main under- 4 - c | 23/50 

: |} carriage bracket attachment 
3104] €E.B2.20.1689 : PANEL, removable, c/w rubber moulding 1 - C | 23/51 

: Attachments: — 
28D/1011238 | A25/3E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 28 - C | 23/52 
28F/9428450| AGS.1186/4 : Seal, for 1/4” BSF bolts 28 - Cc | 23/53 

25146 | E.B1.20.1569 : SEAL, rubber 2 Hycatrol — | 23/54 

Pit HE/4 

28F/9434373 | AGS.1186/9 : SEAL, main undercarriage bracket 10 - Cc | 23/55 
: : attachment 

= ‘SPAR, ‘No. 4, assembly (E.B2.20.1032) = = _ | 24/26 
: : {Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.10018 : ANGLE (Mod. 4225) 1 L72 - 
E.B2.20.10021 : ANGLE (Mod. 4225) 1 L72 - 
E.B1.20.4917 : BOLT, special, main undercarriage 7 S96 — | 24/2 

|} tbracket attachment 
E.B1.20.4919 : BOLT, special, main undercarriage 3 S96 — | 24/3 

:bracket attachment 

Restricted 

jan
be



4191 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP15 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No ii Description NO.| Matl. Spec. 9! and . pea es ” off Pec: | MR. 
‘|1i2isiaisie:7 um, | Index 

E.B2.20.10019 ! STRIP, retaining (Mod. 4225) 1 L72 - 
: Attachments: — 

28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 iNut, stiff, 2 BA 2 - c 
26F2Z/1025 | EEAS.1/1C’ : :Sérew 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head 2 S96 Cc 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C : i Washer, 2 BA, plain 2 - Cc 

- i spaR, No. 5, assembly (E.B2.20.3018) - - — | 24/47 

2 : Spares for:— 

- : ATTACHMENT, aft wing/fuselage bracket - - — | 24/48 |- 

i : to wings skins (E.B2.20.9194) 
: : Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.9198 : PLATE, tapered washer 1 | L64orL65 | — | 24/49 
E.B2.20.9200 :PLATE, tapered washer 1 | L64 or L65 — | 24/50 |. 

E.B2.20.9239 ! WASHER, taper 1 L65 — | 24/8 

22954 | E.B2.20.9818 : BEARING, forward, main undercarriage 1 - B 
‘door jack, group (Mod. 2189) 
: Spares for:— 

22952 | E.B2.20.9815 : : BUSH 1 - Cc 

: Attachments: - 

3106 | &.B2.20.3735 : Bolt, special 1 - Cc 

28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 1 - Cc 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - Cc 

3160 | &.B2.20.3756 "BEARING, plate, forward, main under- 1 L65 C | 24/51 

: } {carriage door jack (Pre-Mod. 2189) 
: Atttdchments: - 

3106 | E.B2.20.3735 ; Bolt, special 1 S95 or S96 C | 24/10 

28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - C | 24/11 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET la 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - C | 24/12 

22955 | &.B2.20.9820 | BEARING, aft, main undercarriage 1 ~ B 
: door jack, group (Mod. 2189) 

: : Spares for:— 

22952 | E.B2.20.9815 ; BUSH 1 - Cc 

: Attachments: - 
3106 | &.B2.20.3735 : Bolt, special 1 - Cc 

28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 1 = Cc 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - Cc 

3161 | E.B2.20.3758 : BEARING, plate, aft, main undercarriage 1 L65 C | 24/52 

: ‘ door jack (Pre-Mod. 2189) 

: Attachments: — 
3106 | E.B2.20.3735 : Bolt, special 1 - C | 24/14} 

28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - C | 24/15 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : my 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - C | 24/16 

16831 | E.B1.20.447 BOLT, special 52] s94,S95 C | 24/17 
a5 or S96 

16893 | E.B1.20.1387 : BOLT, special 16 $94, S95 C | 24/18 

Ba or S96 
3108 | &.B1.20.5935 : BOLT, special 4 S96 c | 24/19 

E.B2.20.9230 : BRACKET, rear pick-up, assembly 1 - — | 24/53 
: } ? Spares for:— 

17471 | E.B2.20.9221 BUSH 1 - Cc | 24/21 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP16 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of] Fig 

Ref. No. Part No. i Description No.) Mati. Spec. FAP) and 
. a off MLR. 

1:2:3:415:6:7 um, | index 

17472 | E.B2.20.9279 : iBUSH 1 - Cc | 24/22 
10651 | E.B1.20.777 NUT, special 4 - Cc | 24/23 

E.B1.20.1087 : PACKING, for rear pick-up bracket 1 L65 — | 24/24 
E.B1.20.2805 i } PACKING, for rear pick-up bracket 1 L65 — | 24/25 

E.B1.20.2807 : PACKING, for rear pick-up bracket 1 L65 — | 24/26 
2121 | £.B1.20.6746 ‘PANEL, access 1 L65 Cc | 24/54 

} Attachments:— 
28D/1202771 | A25/4G Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head 8 - Cc | 24/28 

28D/1011299 | A25/6J : Bolt; 3/8” BSF, hex. head 5 - Cc | 24/29 

28F/9428452 | AGS.1186/A : } Seal; for 3/8" BSF bolts 5 - Cc | 24/30 

28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 : }S¢alj for 5/16” BSF bolts 8 - Cc | 24/31 

a : PLATE, web, removable, assembly = = — | 24/55 
: } 3(E.B2.20.3153) 
: : Spares for:— 

33130 | EEAS.135/5E : BOLT, special 8 $97 C | 24/33 |: 
E.B2.20.7561 : COUPLING, flanged 2 $1 — | 24/34 

11034 | E.B2.20.15559 : : PIN, mounting (Mod. 1595) 2 - C | 24/35 

E.B2.57.1662 : PIPE, fuel, branch 1 - — | 24/56 
E.B2.20.2913 : :PLATE, web 1 - — | 24/57 | 
E.B2.57.1295 : : RING, clamping, flanged coupling 2 $510 — | 24/38 

E.B2.20.7849 : STUD, special 8 | s950rs96 | — | 24/39} 

7382 | EEAS.154/C : WASHER, sealing 4 L65 Cc | 24/40 

= : PLATE, removable web, assembly - - — | 24/59 
:* : (E.B2.20.3156) 
: : Spares for:— 

12173 | &.B2.20.3749 : : ADAPT OR, for recuperator valve 1 - C | 24/58 

13497 | E.B1.20.773 : SEAL 6 - c | 24/43 
13496 | E.B1.20.741 : STRIP, nut, assembly 2 - Cc | 24/44 

28FZ/1877 | EEAS.28/30/EU : ! WASHER, special 4 $515 c | 24/45 
a : STRUCTURE, main undercarriage bay, - - = 

: ff tassembly (E.B3.20.32) 
: } {Spares for:— 

E.B1.20.1884 : ARCH-MEMBER, and main undercarriage 1 DTD721 MR | 25/48 

: { door hinge (Pre-Mod. 1907) 
: Attachments: — 

EEAS.134/6E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4” BSF 4 $97 — | 25/2 
EEAS.134/7-1/2E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4” BSF 2 $97 — | 25/3 
EEAS.134/8G : Bolt, sealing, 5/16” BSF 2 $97 — | 25/4 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin 6 - Cc | 25/5 
28M/1011470 | A27/GT : Nut} 5/16” BSF, thin 2 - c | 25/6 

E.B2.20.9626 : ARCH-MEMBER, main undercarriage 1 - MR | 25/49 
: : i door hinge, assembly (Mod. 1907) 

: | Consisting of:— 

E.B1.20.1884 : ARCH-MEMBER, rib 12A 1 DTD721 | MR | 25/50]. 
13647 | E.F2.20.1007 : }BUSH 2 $124 Cc | 25/9 

: : Attachments:— 
EEAS.134/6E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4” BSF 4 $97 — | 25/2 
EEAS.134/7-1/2E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4” BSF 2 $97 — | 25/3 
EEAS.134/8G : Bolt, sealing, 5/16" BSF 2 $97 — | 25/4 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut} 1/4” BSF, thin 6 - Cc | 25/5 
28M/1011470 | A27/GT : Nut; 5/16” BSF, thin 2 - Cc | 25/6 

rT 

Restricted 

~1192



1193 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JP17 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig 

Ref. No. Part No i Description NO.) Mati. Spec. E94] and . ” er off MLR. 
1:2:3:4/5'6:7 um, | !ndex 

20908 | £.B1.20.4929 : iBOLT, special 2 - c 
E.B3.03.11 : ! BOX, torsion, outboard jack, leading 1 _ — | 25/51 

: 2 ledge, group (E.B3.20.1694) 
} Spares for:— 

3615 | E.B2.20.7710 :PANEL, access, group 1 - B | 25/52 

: i Consisting of:— 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C iBOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 16 - c | 25/12 

5654 | E.B2.20.7708 :PANEL, access 1 - c | 25/53 
AS.4573/1 : RING, reinforcing 16 - Cc | 25/14 

26FZ/1468 | EEAS.1C : SCREW, 2 BA, c’sk head 2 S96 Cc | 25/15} 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C : | !WASHER, 2BA, plain 16 - c | 25/16 

: Atteichments:— 

28D/1011244 | A25/9E : Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 25/17 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - c | 25/18 

E.B2.03.568 :! BRACKET, main undercarriage, group 1 a MR | 25/54 
:(E.B2.20.2856) 

: } Spares for:— 
25141 | €.B1.20.1457 :BOLT, special, 9/16" BSF 2 | S99o0rEN26| C | 25/20 

a Range Y 
25142 | €.B1.20.1459 :BOLT, special, 9/16" BSF 1 | S990rEN26] C | 25/21 

Ries Range Y 
3162 | E.B1.20.2552 CATCH, main undercarriage fairing 1 - B | 25/55 

: flap, group 
: Consisting of:— 

E.B1.20.2554 : BODY, main 1 L65 — | 25/56 
3111 | E.B1,20.2555 :CLAW 1 S96 C | 25/24 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES :NUT, 1/4” BSF, slotted 1 - Cc | 25/25 
28P/12410 | SP9/B8 :PIN, split, 1/16” dia. x 1” long 1 - ‘C | 25/26 

3112 | E.B1.20.2557 ! SCREW, adjusting 1 S96 Cc | 25/27 
3113 | €.B1.20.2559 : :SCREW, set 1 s96 Cc | 25/28 

28W/9416643 | SP47/C : :!WASHER, 2 BA, spring 1 a Cc | 25/29 
28W/6308 | AGS.586/D : WASHER, 1/4” BSF, spring 1 = Cc | 25/30 

E.B5.20.10013 : WASHER, special 1 - - 
; Attachments:— 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E ‘Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - Cc | 25/31 
28D/1010031 | A25/8E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 _ C | 25/32 

E.B1.20.1463 NUT, special 1 $99 or — | 25/3. 
ti DTD331 

17524 | E.B2.20.2843 : NUT, special 1 s96 C | 25/34 
E.B2.20.2845 : NUT, special 1 s96 — | 25/35 

: Attachments: — 

E.B1.20.4935 : Bolt, special 5 S96 — | 25/36 | 
EEAS.134/4-1/2N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2” BSF 1 $97 — | 25/37 
EEAS.134/5N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2” BSF 1 $97 — | 25/38 
EEAS.134/6N : Bolt, sealing, 1/2” BSF 1 $97 — | 25/39 
EEAS.134/8N : Bolt, sealing, 1/2” BSF 12 $97 — | 25/40 
EEAS.134/9N : Bolt, sealing, 1/2” BSF 18 $97 — | 25/41 
EEAS.134/11N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2" BSF 7 $97 — | 25/42 
E.F3.20.1247 : Nut; special, 1/2” BSF 1 $95 — | 25/43 
E.B1.20.6047 : Nut; special, 1/2” BSF 1 $95 — | 25/44 

28M/9542621 | A27/NT : Nut; 1/2” BSF, thin 37 - c | 25/45 
28M/1202769 | A58/NT : Nit; shear, 1/2" BSF 1 - Cc | 25/46 

28FP/1264 | AVIA‘N DEVEL'S. : Pin, ‘pip’, slinging point, 13/16” dia. 1 — — | 25/47 
$5258 : : variable grip 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP18 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig. 

— No. quip, ! 
Ref. No. Part No. Peer Description oft| Mat. Spec. Jia ak _ 

‘|1i2isiaisi6:7 La | 

E.B1.20.1528 : BRACKET, main undercarriage door aft 1 - — | 26/42|: 
: > ‘hinge (Pre-Mod. 1907) 
: Attathments:— 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E ; :B6lt] 1/4” BSF, hex. head 10 - Cc | 26/2 
E.B1.20.5679 : }Packing, laminated 1 | Laminated | — | 26/3 

" Dit Aluminium 
13645 | E.B2.20.9624 :BRACKET, main undercarriage door aft 1 a c .| 26/43 

‘hinge, assembly (Mod. 1907) 
: iSpares for:— 

E.B1.20.1528 :BRACKET, aft hinge 1 - — | 26/66 
13646 | E.F2.20.1009 : BUSH 1 $124 Cc | 26/6 

: Aftachments:— 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E :Boltj 1/4” BSF, hex. head 10 - Cc | 26/7 
E.B1.20.5679 ‘Packing, laminated 1 | Laminated | C | 26/8 

ea 3 Aluminium 

E.B1,20.1630 ! BRACKET, side stay, assembly 1 L65 — | 26/44 
: } iSpares for:— 

6001 | £.B1.20.1633 :BUSH 1 DTD412 c | 26/10 
6002 | £.B1.20.1635 :BUSH 1 DTD412 c | 26/11 

17512 | £.B1.20.8059 : IN|PPLE, adapter 1 _ c 
1484398 | E.B2.20.10012 ‘BRACKET, main undercarriage radius rod 1 - — | 26/69 

: ‘stop, assembly (Mod. 4225) 
: iConsisting of:— 

1485918 | E.B2.20.10047 ‘BLOCK 1 BS2572 Cc | 26/52 
 S F3 

28D/1214311 | A25/17C ‘BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 1 - Cc | 26/53 
28D/9140649 | A25/23C ‘BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 1 = c | 26/54 

E.B2.20.10014 ‘BRACKET, (Mod. 4225) 1 $97 — | 26/68 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP NUT, 2 BA, plain 2 - c | 26/56 
28W/9415475 | SP15/C : !WASHER, 2BA, plain 2 - Cc | 26/57 

:Attathments:— 
EEAS.222/6G ‘Bolt; 5/16” BSF, hex. head 2 H.T.S. — | 26/58 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E ‘Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 - Cc | 26/59 
28D/1011242 | A25/7E ‘Blt; 1/4" BSF, hex. head 2 - Cc | 26/60 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP :Nut,:1/4” BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 26/61 } 

1484402 | E.B2.20.10025 ‘Packing 1 L65 C | 26/62 | 
1485919 | £.B2.20.10045 ‘Pad, ‘anti-fretting 1 | Neoprene C | 26/63 

28Q/ AS.2918/615 ‘Rivet, 3/16” dia., c’sk head 1 - — | 26/64 
33H/132 | PR.1422/BT ‘Sealant, P.R.C. QR - c 

30A/9437135 t ‘Wire; locking, 22 SWG QR - c 

E.B2.20.10024 :CLEAT 1 $95 - 
1484400 | £.B2.20.10028 :CLEAT 1 S95 c 

‘Attachments:— 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E ‘Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 - c 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES :Nut,:1/4" BSF, slotted 2 - c 

28P/19227 | SP90/C6 :Pin, split 2 - Cc 

Restricted 

119% 
j



1195 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP19 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pid Description NO} mat!. Spec. EP) and 
j ce we 8 off M.R. 

1:2'3:4'5'6:7 Lm, | index 

E.B2.20.2614 : HINGE, main undercarriage door, - - — | 26/45 
! : f lassembly 

i Spares for:— 
28D/1212835 | AS.1242/4E :BOLT, 1/4” BSF, c'sk head, hinge 5 - Cc | 26/13 

: ibracket to skin attachment 
E.B2.20.6338 : H}NGE, centre, assembly 1 - MR | 26/46 

; }Spares for:— | 
E.B1.20.2526 : BRACKET, hinge 1 L65 — |26/47 

: | Attachments:— 
28D/1001030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 26/16 

1441478 | E.B2.20.10041 : Nut, special 4 - Cc | 26/28 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 26/17 

1441478 | E.B2.20.10041 : NUT, special 5 = ¢ 
1441477 | E.B2.20.10043 NUT, special 4 - c 

3114 E.B1.20.3849 : SPRING, tension 2| DTD215 Cc | 26/18 
3115 | E.B2.20.3001 : TRIP, sequence valve, group 1 - B | 26/19 

: : Spares for:— 

3116 | £.B1.20.3847 : } 1 iBOLT, special, 1/4” BSF 2 S96 c | 26/20 
3117 | £.B81.20.3845 : } } BUSH 2 Oilite c | 26/21 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES ! } INUT, 1/4” BSF, slotted 2 - c | 26/22 
28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 : PIN, split 2 - c | 26/23 

3118 | £.B2.20.2661 : STUD, spring 2 L64 or c | 26/24 
, DTD297 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain 2 - Cc | 26/25 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J : WASHER, 3/8” BSF, plain, Oilite 2 - c | 26/26 

: + bush retaining 

28W/9419405 | SP15/E : WASHER, 1/4” BSF, hinge bracket to 5 - c | 26/27 
: i iskin-attachment 

2123 | €.B1.20.3150 : PANEL, access, at undercarriage saddle 1 - c | 26/48 
: block 

E.B1.20.4933 : RIB; No. 11B, assembly 1 - MR | 26/49 
: $$ Spares for:— 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C : BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - C | 26/30 
E.B1.20.4338 : MOUNTING, sequence valve 1 - — | 26/50 

28M/1006473 | A27/CT : NUT, 2 BA, thin 4 _ Cc | 26/36 
E.B1.20.1674 : RIB, No. 11B 1] oTp721 — | 26/51 

or . S 

E.B2.20.6778 Pi 
: Attachments:— 

EEAS.134/7-1/2J : Bolt, sealing, 3/8 BSF 2 $97 — | 26/38 
EEAS.134/7-1/2L : Bolt, sealing, 7/16” BSF 2 $97 — | 26/39 

28M/1007404 | A27/JT : Nut; 3/8” BSF, thin 2 - C | 26/40 
28M/13641 | A27/LT : Nut, 7/16” BSF, thin 2 - C | 26/41 

= : STRUCTURE, reinforcing side stay - - - 
: bracket rib 11A (E.B2.20.9978) 
: (Mod. 4051) 

: } Spares for:— 

36339 | E.B2.20.9937 : EXTENSION, grease nipple 1 L65 Cc 

28N/9156370 | SP21 : ; NIPPLE, grease 1 - Cc 
E.B2.20.9939 : } PAD, anti-fretting 1 L72 - 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP20 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

_ No. [eof Fig. . 
Ref. No. Part No. Pid dit Description ott | Matl. Spec. [yp | and 

1:2:3:4'5'6:7 Le, | index 

E.B2.20.9870 PLATE, bearing 1 $514 - 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1213583 | A25/4L :Bolt, 7/16” BSF, hex. head 1 - c 
28D/1212835 | AS.1242/4E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, c’sk head 1 - c 

28N/17869 | 100FH.190/7 ? }Jo-bolt, 3/16” dia., c’sk head 2 - c 
28M/13553 | A27/LP : Nyt, 7/16” BSF, plain 1 - c 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP ; Nut, 1/4” BSF,,plain 1 - C 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E : Washer, 1/4” dia., thin 1 - Cc 
28W/9419478 | SP15/L } Washer, 7/16” dia., thin 1 - c 

E.B2.20.9970 PLATE, retaining 1 $515 or - 
oe $514 
: Attachments:— 

1439679 | EEAS.1/ 1/2C : Bolt, special, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk 3 - Cc 
: i head 

8752 | E.B3.20.1785 : PLATE, striker 1 $510 Cc 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1007468 | AS.1242/3B : Bolt, 4 BA, 90 deg. c’sk head 2 - Cc 
28M/1006504 | A27/BT : Nut, 4 BA, plain, thin 2 - c 

8750 | E.B3.20.1787 Packing 1 L72 Cc 
E.B3.20.1789 : Packing AR L72 - 

E.B2.20.9988 ‘PLATE, tapped 1] s94,s95, | - 
3 S96 or 
hes $114 
; Attachments: — 

33136 | EEAS.100/5G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 2 - c 

E.B2.20.9916 : SADDLE, reinforcing side stay 1 $97 - 
or : bracket ‘ 

£.B2.20.10002 7 
: Attachments: — 

E.B2.20.9919 : Bolt, special, 3/4” BSF, hex. head 1 S97 - 
36678 | E.B2.20.9989 : Bolt, special, 3/8" BSF, shouldered 2 $97 Cc 
36677 | E.B2.20.9923 : Bolt, special, 7/16" BSF 2 $97 C 

E.B2.20.9975 : Bolt, special, 5/8 BSF 1 $97 - 
28M/9446651 | A27/SP : Nut, 3/4” BSF, plain 1 - c 

E.B2.20.9973 : Nut, special, 3/8” BSF 1 $97 - 
E.B2.20.9933 ‘ Shim, laminated 1 LA3 = 
E.B2.20.9935 : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 - 
E.B2.20.9889 : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 - 
E.B2.20.9879 : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 - 

36685 | £.B2.20.9885 : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 Cc 
E.B2.20.9931 : Washer, special, 3/4" BSF 1 L65 or - 

Saad L72 

E.B2.20.9993 : Washer, special, 5/8’ BSF 1 $94, S95 - 
| or S515 

£.B2.20.9991 : Washer, special, packing 1 $515 - 

or bare 

EEAS.28/42/EY 

Restricted 

4 

--- 196



1197 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP21 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

_ No. “ated Fig Ref. No. Part No. Piddi Description oft | Matl. Spec. m.r.| 27 

1:2!3:4'6'6:7 Le, | Index 

E.B2.20.9868 ISTIFFENER, saddle block and 1 S97 = 
: feuxiliary spar 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1202326 | A25/14J :Bolt, 3/8” BSF, hex. head 1 ~ c 
36689 | £.B2.20.9875 :Bélt, 1/4” BSF, shouldered 3 $97 c 
36690 | EEAS.100/6) :Bolt, 3/8” BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 2 - c 
36691 | EEAS.100/6G :Belt, 5/16" BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 3 - c 
33136 | EEAS.100/5G :Bolt, 5/16" BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 2 - c 
36692 | EEAS.100/5L :Bélt, 7/16" BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 1 - c 

28M/10292 | AGS.2001/J/1 :Nut, stiff, 3/8” BSF, thick 1 - Cc 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP :Nut, 1/4” BSF, plain 3 - c 
28M/1011473 | A27/JP :Nut, 3/8” BSF, plain 2 - c 
28M/1006939 | A27/GP iNbt, 5/16” BSF, plain 3 - c 

E.B2.20.9871 :Shim, laminated 1 LA3 - 
E.B2.20.9887 :Shim, laminated 1 LA3 = 

36695 | £.B2.20.9929 :Washer, special, 3/8” BSF, plain 1 L65 or c 
7 3 72 

28W/9419488 | SP16/G : Washer, 5/16” BSF, plain 6 - c 
28W/9419489 | SP16/J : Washer, 3/8” BSF, plain 2 - c 

36696 | E.B2.20.9971 SEREW, special, 1/4” BSF, locking, 2] s95,s96 | c 
: ibush in side stay bracket or $114 

36700 | E.B2.20.9982 : SWITCH, micro, assembly 1 - B 

: Spares for:— 
10AR/0519005 | BURGESS : ACTUATOR, auxiliary 1 - B 

VLR.1 t f 
: Attachments:— 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : Nut, stiff, 6 BA, thin 2 - c 
8754 | £.B3.30.1775 : Piece, distance 2 L64 c 

28S/1200051 | A31/A28 : Screw, 6 BA, cheese head 2 - c 

36701 | E.B2.20.9884 : BRACKET, mounting 1 $514 _ 
36702 | E.B2.20.9986 : CHANNEL, assembly 1 - c 
8749 | E.B3.20.1772 : COVER, micro-switch 1 L44 c 

: Attachments:— 

28S/1200045 | A31/A10 ! Screw, 6 BA, cheese head 1 - c 
28W/9419464 | SP13/A : Washer, 6 BA 1 _ c 

10317 | HELLERMANN : EXTRUSION, ".2 dia. x 1” long 1 - c 
E.11/2 

8753 | E.B3.20.1869 : FAIRLEAD 1 L44 Cc 
: Attachments:— 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 ‘Nut, stiff, 6 BA, thin 1 - c 
28S/1200045 | A31/A10 : Screw, 6 BA, cheese head 1 - c 

8747 | E.B3.20.1773 : PLUNGER, cam 1 $94 c 
: Attachments: — 

28M/1086618 | AGS.2002/B/1 : Nut, stiff, 4 BA, thin 1 - c 

2283 | £.B1.10.10501 SLEEVE, plunger 1 L65 c 
2284 | £.B1.10.10491 : SPRING, limit switch 1 | pDTpD215 c 

5CW/4615 | BURGESS V3 : SWITCH, micro 1 = B 
: Attachments:— ; 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, 90 deg. c’sk head 1 - Cc 
28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 : Nut, stiff, 2BA 1 - Cc 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C : Washer, 2 BA, thin 1 - c 

37437 | E.B2.20.6929 : SHIM, packing 1 Alum. c 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP22 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

5 . [eet] Fe 
Ref. No. Part No. Piipi4 Description off Matl. Spec. mr. | 274 

‘|1i2isiaisie:7 Lim, | Index 

= : SYSTEM, tank unit internal fuel, assembly = = — | 27/44 |: 
: it 3(E.B3.20.30) 

: 2 !Spares for:— 

6A/5264 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A | 27/45 
CO.153 devi} 

6A/5265 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A |27/3 
CO.157 Bobi’ 

6A/5557 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A | 27/4 
| CO.216 E she: 

6A/5559 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A |27/46 
CO.218 a ig 

6A/5560 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 — A |27/6 
0.219 Sag 

6A/5564 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A | 21/47 
CO.223 a 

6A/5980 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/48 |. 
CO.229 a 

6A/5982 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B |27/49 
C0.231 3 Sng 

6A/5984 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/50 
CO.233 ee 

6A/5986 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/51 
CO.235 teckee’y 

6A/5988 | SMITH i} CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/52 
CO.237 seat 

6A/5989 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/13 
C0.238 bi 

36770 | E.B2.20.3886 : PEPE, fuel, assembly 1 - c |27/78 
1439500 | E.B2.20.3890 : PEPE, fuel 1 - c |27/79 

37466 | E.B2.20.3917 : PEPE, fuel, assembly 1 - c | 27/80 
E.B2.20.9346 ‘PEPE, assembly, air 1 = =: | 27/53 

GEO. ANGUS : RING, ‘O’ sealing 1 - - 
R.110/P5 : fee 

or : itis 
DOWTY : RING, ‘O’ sealing 1 = c |27/15 

270A/9429516 | SP.900B/7 oa 3 
10750 | E.B2.20.9455 ‘SHIELD, fuel gauge unit, assembly 1 - Cc | 27/16 

: Attachments:— 
10752 | £.B2.20.9459 : Bolt; special 4 - c |27/17 

10751 | E.B2.20.9465 ‘SHIELD, fuel gauge unit, assembly 1 - Cc |27/18 

: Attachments: — 
28D/1007981 | AS.1248/ 1/2C :Bolt; 2 BA, mushroom head 6 - c |27/19 

6A/5990 | SMITH ‘UNIT, fuel gauge 1 - A | 27/20 
TB.220 ja 

6A/5991 | SMITH UNIT, fuel gauge 1 - A } 27/21 

TB.221 a 
6A/5992 | SMITH : UNIT, fuel gauge 1 = A | 27/22 

TB.222 Bhd 
6A/5993 | SMITH :UNIT, fuel gauge 1 - A | 27/23 |’ 

TB.223 Daas 

“
J
 

Restricted 

119s



1199 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JP23 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig 
. No. quip. 

Ref. No. Part No. fai : Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2: ia! 4 isi : 7 um, | ndex 

6A/5994 | SMITH : a: ‘UNIT, fuel gauge 1 = A | 27/24 
TB.224 4s 

6A/5995 | SMITH 1s ‘UNI, fuel gauge 1 - A |27/25 
TB.225 2 3 

- He WALL whee! well to wing, assembly - - — | 27/68 
- : } $(E.B2.20.1472) 
: $i ff Spares for:— 

12347 | E.B2.20.8404 uate iBRACKET, undercarriage door ‘up’ lock 1 L77 or Cc | 27/54 
ii ot i ob istop L65 
ee : Ajtachments:— 

12348 | EEAS.134/8E : } | $Bolt; 1/4” BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 4 $97 or Cc |27/27 
Sigtuat att eae $119 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut: 1/4” BSF, plain 4 _ c |27/28 

- : } 1 IWAEL, wheel well, assembly (E.81.20.124) | — - — |27/70 
! of 2: iSpares for:— 

19487 | E.B1.20.5564 : :BRACKET, main undercarriage ‘up’ 1 - Cc |27/55 
: : latch jack 
: it $ lAttachments:— 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : i ff iBalt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 _ c |27/30 
28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 : INUt, stiff, 1/4” BSF 2 - c |27/31 

19488 | EEAS.21/7FR : } iWasher, ‘D’ 2 L72 c | 27/32 

E.B2.20.10097 : : {BRACKET, mounting (Mod. 4211) 1 L73 — |27/77 
: : j Attachments:— 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : {Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 2 = Cc | 27/72 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C : : Belt, 2 BA, hex. heed 4 - c 
28M/1278190 || AGS.2001/C/1 : tif INUt, stiff, 2BA 6 - c | 27/73 
28W/9457834 | SP124/D : : Washer, 10 UNF, packing 6 _ Cc | 27/74 

22503 | £.B1.20.807 ; !NUT-STRIP, special (Pre-Mod. 2547) 2 _ c 
2124 | E.B1.20.3085 PANEL, access (Pre-Mod. 2547) 1 - c | 27/56 

23669 | E.F3.20.2991 : :PANEL, access, assembly (Mod. 2547) 7 _ c 
: Consisting of:— 

23670 | E.F3.20.2995 ‘BAG, assembly 1 - c 
28D/1214081 | AS.1242/2C : : BOLT, 2 BA, c’sk head 6 - c 
28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 : ‘NUT, stiff, 2BA 6 - c 

E.F3.20.2993 : :PANEL, access 1 _ - 
E.F3.20.3003 : ‘STRIP, clamping 2 - - 

28W/9419475 | SP16/C i : !WASHER, 2 BA, plain 6 - c 
E.B2.20.9611 : : RETAINER, spring (Mod. 4211) 1 L64 — | 27/81 

, : Attachments:— 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 2 - c 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C :Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 2 - c 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut, 2 BA, plain 4 - c 

28W/9457834 | SP124/D : Washer, 10 UNF, packing 4 - c 

- ‘Tip, ‘lower skin to wing, assembly - - — | 27/57 
: i ft 3(€.B3.20.25) 

es :Spares for:— 
= TP, ‘lower skin, assembly (E. B1.20.4411) - - — | 27/60 

: : iSpares for:— 

E.F3.20.2695 NUT, anchor 12 _ _ 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JP24 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, STARBOARD 

Cl. of Fig 

es No. quip, 
Ref. No. Part No. aed ges te Description off Mati. Spec. | 4, 2 | and 

1:2:3:415 6:7 a. 

2114 | £.82.20.3641 : : PANEL, access 1 L6s c | 27/35 
2011 | €.B1.20.4421 : i PANEL, access, group 1 = B | 27/36 |. 

: } f iSpares for:— 

23FP(684 | ODDIE 756/C : } i FASTENER, male 6 - Cc | 27/37 

2112 | €.B1.20.4425 : PANEL, access, hydraulic jack fixing 2 L65 c | 27/38 
; + Axtachments:— 

90638 | EEAS.251/20/50E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 12 $97 c | 27/39 
2148 | EEAS.99/2EE : i BbIt} 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 12 $97 C 

2113 | €.81.20.4435 : PANEL, access 1 L65 c |27/63 
} Atichments:— 

10639 | EEAS.251/30/50E : Bblt, 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 28 $97 c }27/41 

2115 | .B1.20.5333 : PANEL, access 1 Les c |27/61 
E.B2.20.3478 : SECTION, Z, undercarriage door sealing 1 L72 — |27/62 

17383 | E.B1.20.5639 1 L72 c |27/43 ; : SECTION, Z, undercarriage door sealing 

Restricted 

—_
 

aS
)



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

